BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 643815 §
issued to ATOUSA CHANEL GUERRERO § ORDER

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 643815, issued to ATOUSA
CHANEL GUERRERO, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance
with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and
hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance. with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Midwestern State University,

Wichita Falls, Texas on May 1, 1997. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on July 22, 1997.

5. Respondent's complete professional employment history is unknown.
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10.

On or about March 24, 2009, while holding a license to practice profeséional nursing in the
State of Texas, Respondent was issued a Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order by the
Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California wherein
Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State of California was accepted
for Stipulated Surrender as a result of Seven (7) causes for disciplinary action including
criminal convictions for possessing controlled substances (Methamphetamine), public
intoxication and driving while intoxicated. A copy of the Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order issued by the Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer
Affairs, State of California dated March 24, 2009 is attached and incorporated by reference
as a part of this order.

On or about September 9, 2009, while holding a license to practice professional nursing in
the State of Texas, Respondent submitted a Texas Board of Nursing, Online Renewal
Document, Registered Nurse to the Texas Board of Nursing, State of Texas in which
Respondent provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading information, in that she answered
“No:” to the following question:
"Has any licensing authority refused to issue you a license or ever revoked, annulled
cancelled, accepted surrender of, suspended, placed on probation, refused to renew
a nursing license, certificate or multi-state privilege held by you now or previously,
or ever fined , censured, reprimanded or other disciplined you?"
On or about March 24, 2009 Respondent was issued a Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order, Case No. 2008-351, OAH No. 2008090774, by the Board of Registered Nursing,
Department of Consumer Affairs, Statc of California. Respondent's false or misleading
answer could have affected the decision to approve Respondent's renewal application in the
State of Texas.

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
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2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(2)&(8), Texas
Occupations Code and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(6)(H)&(D).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(a), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 643815,
heretofore issued to ATOUSA CHANEL GUERRERO, including revocation of

Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authonty to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereofin
effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY
SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 643815, heretofore issued to ATOUSA
CHANEL GUERRERO, to practice nursing' in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board
of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

L. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Qrder. I understand that this Order becomes final when

accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a

Signed m@((? day of &:@'_, 20_&_\.

ATOUSACHANEL GUERRERO Respondent

copy will be mailed to me.

2
Sworn to and subscribed before me thisaU day of é_,f-r ,20!

ﬁ"‘A.T

e, KYLE L. WHELAN —7 /
S ,'-f‘g Natary Public, State of Texas [§ .. .%
5 P ed My Commission Expires Notary Public in and for the State of _~/EXAS
57,:,:::“ February 25, 2013

G i
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License

Number 643815, previously issued to ATOUSA CHANEL GUERRERO.

A\ 3 ‘s
™ OF i\li»; &

e DAL NS Effective this 30" day of September, 2011,

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE |
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

© STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ATOUSA CHANEL LITTLE | Case No. 2008-351
1502 Aspen Court . .
Mansfield, TX 76063 ' ~ OAH No. 2008090774

~ Registered Nurse License No. 552172

Respondent

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Seﬁlerﬁen‘c and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the
Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in the’
above entitled matter. |

This Decision shall become effective on March 24, 2008.

IT IS SO ORDERED March 24, 2009.

i fielline, men, O, Fride
President ' .

Board of Registered Nursing
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

WILBERT E. BENNETT
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CAROL S. ROMEO, State Bar No. 124910
Deputy Attorney General

1515 Clay Street, 20" Floor

P.O. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

T elephone (510) 622-2141

Facsimile: (510)622-2270.

}Attomcys for Complainant

~ BEFORE THE :
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING , .
. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: "Case No. 2008-351"
ATOUSA CHANEL LITTLE OAH No. 2008090774
1502. Aspen Court . : ‘
Mansfield, Texas 76063 - STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
Regstered Nufs¢ License No. 552172+ . LICENSE AND ORDER -

m:bpondem

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and betWeep the patties in. this
proceeding that the followmg matters are true:

: PARTIES ‘

1, Ruth Ann Terry, M.P.H., R.N. (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of
the Board of Registered Nursing. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is
represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Ir., ‘Attorney General of the State of Califémia,
by Carol S. Romeo, Deputy Attbmey General. | _

2. Atousa Chanel Little is rcpresenting herself in tlﬁs proceeding and has
chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel |

3. On or about February 18, 1999, the Board of Reglstered Nursing 1ssued
Registered Nurse License No. 552172 to Atousa Chanel Little (Respondent). The Registered

'Nurse License expired on November 30, 2008,'and has not been renewed.

/11 ' ' !
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4, Accusatlon No. 2008-351 was filed before the Board of Registered
Nursing (Board) , Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent.
The Accusation and all other statutorily reeluired documents were properly served on Respondent
on June 27, 2008. Respondent timeiy filed her Notice of Defense eontestidg the Accusation. A
copy of Accusation Ne. 2008-351 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference,

| | ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5.-  Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations
1n Accusation No. 2008-351. Respondent also has carefully read, and understands the effects of
this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. .

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal nghts in this matter including the

nght to a bearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusa’non, the right to be represented by

‘counsel, at-her own expensg; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her;

the right to present svidence and to testify on her own behalf, the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the preduction of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
Cal_ifomia Administrative-Procedure Act and other applicable laws, - ‘

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives-and gives up
each and every right set forth above. o |
CULPABILITY

8. Respondent admlts the truth of each and every charge and allegation in
Accusaﬁon No: 2008-351, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders her
Registered Nurse.License No. 5 521 72 for the Board's formal acceptance,

9. . Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation she enables the

Board to issue an order accepting the surrender of her Registered Nurse License without further

Process.

/11
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| CONTINGENCY
10.  The parties hereto acknowledge that this Stipulated Surrender of License

and Order constitutes an offer in settlement to the Board and is not effective until adoption by
said agency. '

11, The parties hereto stipulate that in the event that this Stipulated Surrender
of Liceose and Order is not adopted by the Board, nothing herein recited shall be construed as a
waiver of respondent’s right to 2 hearing or as an admission of the truth- of any of the matters
charged in the accusation. ‘ | . | .

12, The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated

Sﬁrrender of License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force

and effect as the originals.

13, In consideration of the foregomg adxmsswns and stipulations, the partlcs

agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceedmg, issue and enter the

. following Disciplinary Order:

| ORDER
A IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the surrender of Regietered Nurse License No.
552172, issued to Respondent Atousa Chanel Little, is accepted by the Board of Registered
Nursing. ' | |
1. The surrender of Respondent‘s Reg1stered Nurse License and the -

acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall cons’atute the imposition of discipline -
against Respondent. This sﬁpolation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a
part of Respondent's license history with the Board. |

2 Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Reglstered Nurse in

California as of the effective date of the De0151on

3. Respondent shall cause to be dehvered to the Board both her wall and
pocket license on or before the effectlve date of the Demsmn and Order

4, Respondent fully understands and agrees that if she ever ﬁles an

- application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in the State of Cahforma, the Board shall
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freat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must comply with all the laws, regulations

and proceduzes for reinstatement of a revoked license in effect a1 the time the penuan is ﬁlcd

and all of the charges and allcganons contamed in Accusation, No 2008’35] shall be deemed to

be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent when the Board determines whether to grant or

deny the petition.

5. Should Respondent ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification,

or-petition for reinstatement of & license, by any other heath, care licensing agency in the State of
Californis, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 2008-351 éhél] be
decmed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any St;itement of
Jssues or any other proceedmo secking to deny or resmct licensure,

T Respondent shall not apply for ficensure or petition for reinstatement for

two (2) years from the effective date of thc Board's Decision and Order

8. : Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of invéstigation and enforcernent -

S At m

in the amount of Two Thousand Nine Fundred and Twclvc Dollars (:bz 512.00) prior to issuance’
of a new or reipstated hccnse. Respondent shall be permitted to pay these coSts in & payment

plan approved by the Board.
' | ACCEPTANCE |
I have carefully read the Stipula;éd Surrender of License and Order. I understand -

the stipulation and the effect it will have on my Registered Nurse License, ] enter into this_ |

Stipulated Surrender of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, end intelligently, and agree to

be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Registered Nursing.

patep:_ M8 (9

rﬁm

Atousa Chancl Lﬂ'tTe
Respondent

11 '

1

111
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ENDORSEMENT _ )
The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully
submitted for consideration by the Board of Registered Nuising of the Department of Consumer
Affairs, |

DATEb: \ [ ¥ VO

" EDMUND G. BROWN JR.; Attorney General
of the State of California

WILBERT E. BENNETT
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Q@L el §. fepos
' CTAROL S. ROMED
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant
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Accusation No. 2008-351
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

WILBERT E. BENNETT
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CAROL S. ROMEQ, State Bar No, 124910
- Deputy Attorney General

1515 Clay Street, 20" Floor

P.0. Box 70550

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Telephone: (510)622-2141

Facsimile: (510) 622-2270

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
. BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING.
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2008-351 -
ATOUSA CHANEL LITTLE - , | |
5669 Snell Avenue, #262 4 ' ACCUSATION-
i Sen Jose, California 95123 : '
_ Regxstered Nurse License No. 552172
Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES

1. Ruth Ann Terry, MP.E, RN. (Complainant) brings this Accusation
solely in her official capacity as the .Bxecutive Officer of the Board of Registered Nursing, |
Department of Consumer Affairs. .

2. On or about February 18, 1999, the Board of Regiétered Nursing issued
Registered Nurse License Number 552172 fo Atousa Chanel Little (Respondent), The |
Registered Nurse License was in full force and effect at all times relevant o the charges brought

herein and will expire on November 30, 2008, unless renewed:

JURISDICTION

3. This Accﬁsa‘don is brought before the Board of Registered Nursing .
(Board), Department of Consumer Affg.irs; under the authority of the following laws. All section

references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.




the expiration, =

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

4. - Section 2750.0f the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may °
discipline any licensee, including a licensee holding a temporary or an inactive license, .for any |
reason provided in Article 3 (commencing with section 2750) of the Nursing Practice Act.

5. Section 2764 of the Code provides, in pertinent pért, that the expiration of”
a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding
against the licensee or to render a decision imposing disciplirie on the license. Under section

2811(b) of the Code, the Board may renew an expired license at any time within eight years after

6. Section 2761 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that "[Jhe board may
take disciplinary action against a certified or licensed nurse or deny an applicéﬁoh fora
certificate or license for any of the following: |

"(a), Unprofessional conduct . . . .

"(f) Conviction of a felorly or of any offense substahtially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a registered nurse, in which event the record of the

conviction shall be conclusive evidence thereof,

7. Section 2762 of the Code states, in pertinent part, tha;C “[i]n addition to
other acts constituting unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this chapter [the Nursing
Practice Act], it is unprofessional conduct for a person licensed under this chapter to do any of
the following;

"(a) Obtain or possess in violation of law, or prescribe, or éXC(:.‘,pt as directed by a

licensed physician and surgeon; dentist, or podiatrist, administer.to himself or herself, or furnish .'

-or administer to another, any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing with

Section 11000) of_ the Health"and Safety Code or any dangerous drug or dangerous device as
defined in Section 4022, ‘ S
/
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"(b) Use any controlled substance as defined in Division 10 (commencing with

Section 11000) pf the Health and Safety Code, or any dangerous drug or dangerous device as
defined in Section 4022, or alcoholic beverages, to an extent or in a manner dangerous or
injurious to himself or herself, any other person, or the public or to the extent that such use
impairs his o‘r her ability to cohduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by his or her
license. | ‘

| "(c) Be convicted of a cnmmal offense involving the prescnp‘mon consumption,

or self-admmstranon of any of the substances described in subdivisions (a) and (b) of this

| section, or the possession of, or falsification of a record pertaining to, the substances described in -

subdivision (a) of this section, in which event the record of the conviction is conclusive evidence

thereof,

8. - Section 490 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that "[aj board may
suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the. licensee has been convicted of a crime, if the
crime is substantially related to the qualiﬁcatioﬁs, ﬁnicﬁons, or duties of the business or
profession for which the license was issued. A conviction within the meaning of this section
ﬁeans a plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of riolo contendere. Any action '
which & board is permitted to take following the csiablisijment of a conviction may be taken
wheﬁ the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal,
or when an order granting pfobation is inacie suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective
of a subsequent order under the pro%zisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code."

9. - Section 125.3 of the Code prévides, in pérﬁnent part, that the Board may
request the administrative law judge to direct a Iicentiate found to have commi‘ctéd a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to excecd the reasonable costs of the mvesugatmn
and enforcement of the case.

I
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DRUGS

10. “Methamphetaxhine” is a Schedule I controlled substance as designated
by Health and Safety Code section 11055(d)(2) and a dangerous drug as desxgnated by Business
and Professions Code section 4022, It is a stlmulant drug.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION

(Obtaining and Possessing a Controlled Substance or Dangerous Dmg) '

11. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 2761(a) of the
Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct as defined by sectzon 2762(a) of the Code, in that
Respondent unlawfully obtained and possessed a controlled substance or dangerous drug, to wit,
Methamphetamine. The factual circumstances are as follows: |
.a. | On or-about June 2, 2006, in San Jose, California, an employee of
the San Jose Bar and Grﬂl reported a domestic dispute, which involved Respondent and a male
subject. Onee Qan Tose Pohce Officer Okuma responded to the call, he found Resnondent to be
under the influence of alcohol, incoherent, and leaning on the front fender of a San Jose Police
ﬁepartment patrol car. When aeked by Police Officer Okuma what her name was, Respondent
did not answer, and when asked What had i;appened, Respondent mumbled something incoherent,
After Respondent was arrested for being drunk in public, a search of her purse revealed a plastic
baggie, which oontaining Methamphetamine, a controlled substance,

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION

(U sing a'Controlied Substance to an Injurious Extent)
| 12. The allegations of Paragraph 11 are herem realleged and moorporated by
reference as though fully- set forth
13. . Respondent is subject to discipliixary action under Code section 2761(a) on
the grounds of unpfofessional conduct as defined in Code section ‘2762(b), in that on or about
June 2, 2006, in San Jose, Califomia, Respondent used and was under the influence of an
alcoholic beverage, and to an extent dangerous or injurious to herself or the puolic, as set forth in
Paragraph 11 above. o | |
/[
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THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION
(Substantially Related Conviction) ‘

14.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2761(f) and 490
of the Code in that she was convicted of & cri‘me substantially related to the qualifications,
functions of duties of a registered nﬁrse in that on or about May 16, 2007, in the Superior Court
of ‘Califomié, County of Santa Clara, Case Number CC648267, entitled The People of the State of
California v. Atousa C. Little, aka‘Arous Chanel Little, Respon&ent was convicted by the court on
her plea of nolo contendere of violatiﬁg section 23152(b) of the Vehicle Code (driving while
having 0:08 perccnt; by weight, of alcohol in her blood), a miéde;mea.nor. Pursuant to said
conviction, the imposition of sentence was suspended and court probaﬁon was granted for three
years upon terms and condition;, which inc':ludcd,'but were not limited to, seﬁzing 6 days in c;,ounty'
jail, enrolling in é.nd succgssfully compleﬁng 3 month DUI program. The factual circumstances
underlying the conviction iz;vo_lvé an offense which occurred on October 18, 2006.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTIQN '.

(Substantially Related Cdnvicﬁonj_

. 15, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2761&) and 490
of the Code in that she was convicted @f a crime substantially related to the qualifications, |
functions or dutiés of a registered nurse in that on or about Janbary 6, 2004, in the Superior Court
bf Cali‘,fomia,l County of Sonoma, Case Numﬁe_r TCR-425625, entitled The People of the State of
Cdlifornia v. Atousa Chanel Little, Respondent was conv;icted by the court on her plea of no
contest of violating section 23103(a) of the Vehicle Code (reckless driving), a misdcﬁeanor. )
Puréuant to said conviction, the imposition of sentence was suspended and a conditional sentené,e
of 12 months was gré.ntéd with probation to terminate upon payment of fine. 0f $350.00. The
factuai circumstances underlying the conviction involved an offense which occurreci on June 27,
2003. | |
//
/
//
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DIS CIPLINARY ACTION

(Substannally Related Conviction)

16. Respondent is subject to dlsc1phnary action under sections 2761(f) and 490

lof the Code in that she was convicted of a crime substantially reiated to-the qualifications,

functions or duties of a registered nurse in that on or about June 1, 2005 , in the Superior Court of
California, County of Santa Clara, Case Number CC473 666, entitled The People of the State of
California v. Atousa Chanel Little, Respondent was convicted by the court on her plea of nolo

contendere of violating section 23103(a) of the Vehicle Code (reckless driving), a misdemeanor.

{[Pursuant to said conviction, the imposition of senterice was suspended and Respondent was -

placed on Formal Probation for three years upon terms and conditions, which included, but were
not limited to, performing eighty (80) hours of volunteer work as directed by_Senteneirré
Altemati\;es Program, Inc., (SAP), enrolling in SAP Anger Msanagement program by June 10,
2008. The factual circumstances sm-rounding the conviction are as follows:

iy On or about October 16, 2004 in San Jose, California, Respondent was
driving her Black Ford Explorer recklessly by swerving all over the road. After two San Jose
Police Officers contacted Respondent at her house, she was extremely agitated, was ranting on
and on, and verbally attacking the officers. During this encounter, Respondent told San J dse
Police Ofﬁeer T. Bewers that she was & registered -nurse, that she did not respect him and that he
should hope that he does not show up in her “ER” room all cut up and bleedmg because he might
not get the care he needs if she were workmg
S]XTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION

(Substanhaﬂy Related Conviction)

of the Code in that she was convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions or duties of a registered nurse in that on or about October 25, 2000, in the Superior
Court of California, County of San Mateo, Case Number SM307704A, entitled The People of the

State of Californiav. Atousa Chanel Little, Respondent was convicted by the court on her pIea of

17.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 2761(f) and 490 - |

nolo contendere of violating section 415(3) of the Penal Code (fighting; noise; offensive words), a |




imisdemeanor. Pursuant to said conviction, the imposition of sentence was suspended and
Responaent was placed on supcrvised probétion for 18 months upon terms and conditions, which
included, but were not limited to, abstaining from the use or posscssmn of alcoholic beverages;
submitting to alcoho! use test whenever directed by probatlon officer and/or peace ofﬁcor not
having possession, custody or control of any weapon, ﬁrearm, or ammunition; and completing at
loast' 104 hours of domestic violence counseling within 12 months, | |

18.  The factual circumstances of said conviction are that on or about August 1,
2000, at her residence in San Carlos, California, Respondent, after angrily cutting up two ’oredit
cards belonging to her husband, M. L.,‘ held a large Butcher knife to her throat, feigning an

attempt to harm herself. After continuing 1o argue with M. L., Respondent suddenly threw the

knife at him, whereupon M. L jumped to the side to avoid being hit by the knife. The knife

landed on the'ﬂoor, several inches from his fecf._
SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINARY ACTION
* (Conviction Involving Alcobol Consumption)
19. The allegations of Paragraph 14 are herein realleged and incorporated by
reference as though fully set forth. I. -
20. _ Respondent is subject to d1501p1mary actmn under Code section 2761(a) on
the grounds of unprofessional conduct as defined in Code section 2762(c), in that on or about May
16,.2007 , Respondent was convicted of 2 criminal offense involving the consumption‘ of alcoholic
beverages, as aﬁeged in Paragraph 14 abovc. |
PRAYER‘
WHEREFORE, Complainant requeststhat a hearing be held on the matters herein

allegéd, and that following the hearing, the Board of Registered Nursing issue a decision:

| a. Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse License Number 552172, issued
to Atousa Chaoel Little; '

/

1. The victim will be referred to by initials only in order to preserve confidentiality.




reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcemerit of this case, pursuant to Busmess a.nd

Professmns'I Code section.125.3;

¢. .  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATEb: j U, '\1" \?,bb?
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Hfor .  RUTHANNTERRY MP.H, RN,
' .7 Bxeoutive Officer -
- Board of Registered Nursing
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
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b. Ordering Atousa Chane] Little to pay the Boa:rd of Reglstered Nursmg the '




